Title
0.36 μW/channel capacitively-coupled chopper
instrumentation amplifier in EEG recording
wearable devices for compressed sensing
framework
Author(s) Mii, Kenji; Kanemoto, Daisuke; Hirose, Tetsuya
Citation Japanese Journal of Applied Physics. 2024,
63(3), p. 03SP54

by reducing power consumption and communication data
volume during EEG sensing.
Acknowledgments
This work was supported by JSPS KAKENHI Grant No.
JP21H03410 and JP23K18463. This work was supported by
JKA and its promotion funds from AUTO RACE.
1) D. Donoho, “Compressed sensing,” IEEE Trans. Inf. Theory 52, 1289
(2006).
2) F. Pareschi, P. Albertini, G. Frattini, M. Mangia, R. Rovatti, and G. Setti,
“Hardware-algorithms Co-design and implementation of an analog-to-
information converter for biosignals based on compressed sensing,” IEEE
Trans. Biomed. Circuits Syst. 10, 149 (2016).
3) T. S. Chen, H. C. Kuo, and A. Y. Wu, “A 232-to-1996KS/s robust
compressive-sensing reconstruction engine for real-time physiological sig-
nals monitoring,” 2018 IEEE Int. Solid - State Circuits Conf.—(ISSCC),
Febr., 2018, 10.1109/ISSCC.2018.8310266.
4) D. Kanemoto, J. Spaulding, and B. Murmann, “Single-chip mixer-based
subarray beamformer for sub-Nyquist sampling in ultrasound imaging,” Jpn.
J. Appl. Phys. 60, SBBL08 (2021).
5) X. Zou, L. Feng, and H. Sun, “Robust compressive sensing of multichannel
EEG signals in the presence of impulsive noise,” Inf. Sci. 429, 120 (2018).
6) D. Kanemoto, S. Katsumata, M. Aihara, and M. Ohki, “Compressed sensing
framework applying independent component analysis after undersampling
for reconstructing electroencephalogram signals,” IEICE Trans. Fundam.
Electron. Commun. Comput Sci. E103-A, 1647 (2020).
7) S. Katsumata, D. Kanemoto, and M. Ohki, “Applying outlier detection and
independent component analysis for compressed sensing EEG measurement
framework,” 2019 IEEE Biomedical Circuits and Systems Conf. (BioCAS)
2019, 10.1109/BIOCAS.2019.8919117.
8) D. Kanemoto, S. Katsumata, M. Aihara, and M. Ohki, “Framework of
applying independent component analysis after compressed sensing for
electroencephalogram signals,” 2018 IEEE Biomedical Circuits and Systems
Conf. (BioCAS), 2018, 10.1109/BIOCAS.2018.8584829.
9) T. Miyata, D. Kanemoto, and T. Hirose, “Random undersampling wireless EEG
measurement device using a small TEG,” 2023 IEEE Int. Symp. on Circuits
and Systems (ISCAS), 2023, 10.1109/ISCAS46773.2023.10181822.
10) T. Moy, L. Huang, W. R. Louis, C. Wu, P. Cuff, S. Wagner, J. C. Sturm, and
N. Verma, “An EEG acquisition and biomarker-extraction system using
low-noise-amplifier and compressive-sensing circuits based on flexible, thin-
film electronics,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits 52, 309 (2017).
11) H. R. Dehsorkh, N. Ravanshad, R. Lotfi, K. Mafinezhad, and A. M. Sodagar,
“Analysis and design of tunable amplifiers for implantable neural recording
applications,” IEEE J. Emerg. Sel. Top. Curcuits Syst. 1, 546 (2011).
12) L. Shen, N. Lu, and N. Sun, “A 1 V 0.25 μW inverter stacking amplifier
with 1.07 noise efficiency factor,” 2017 Symp. on VLSI Circuits, 2017,
10.1109/JSSC.2017.2786724.
13) C. H. Tsai, Z. H. Hsieh, and W. C. Fang, “A low-power low-noise CMOS
analog front-end IC for portable brain-heart monitoring applications,” 2011
IEEE/NIH Life Science Systems and Applications Workshop (LiSSA),
2011, 10.1109/LISSA.2011.5754151.
14) M. Nasserian, A. Peiravi, and F. Moradi, “A 1.62 μW 8-channel ultra-high
input impedance eeg amplifier for dry and non-contact biopotential
recording applications,” 2016 IFIP/IEEE Int. Conf. on Very Large Scale
Integration (VLSI-SoC), 2016, 10.1109/VLSI-SoC.2016.7753539.
15) C. Chen, L. Chen, X. Wang, and F. Zhang, “A 66 dB SNDR, 8 μW analog
front-end for ECG/EEG recording application,” 2018 IEEE Int. Symp. on
Circuits and Systems (ISCAS), 2018, 10.1109/ISCAS.2018.8351783.
16) C. Y. Wu and C. S. Ho, “An 8-channel chopper-stabilized analog front-end
amplifier for EEG acquisition in 65 nm CMOS,” 2015 IEEE Asian Solid-
State Circuits Conf. (A-SSCC), 2015, 10.1109/ASSCC.2015.7387480.
17) X. T. Pham, D. N. Duong, N. T. Nguyen, N. V. Truong, and J. W. Lee, “A
4.5 GΩ-input impedance chopper amplifier with embedded DC-servo and
ripple reduction loops for impedance boosting to Sub-Hz,” IEEE Trans.
Circuits Syst. Express Briefs 68, 116 (2021).
18) Z. Liang, B. Li, Z. Wu, and Y. Hu, “A high input impedance chopper
amplifier using negative impedance convertor for implantable EEG re-
cording,” IEICE Electron. Express 17, 20200238 (2020).
19) Z. Yan, M. Atef, G. Wang, and Y. Lian, “Low-noise high input impedance
8-channels chopper-stabilized EEG Acquisition system,” 2017 30th IEEE
Int. System-on-Chip Conf. (SOCC), 2017, 10.1109/SOCC.2017.8226005.
20) Y. P. Chen et al., “An injectable 64 nW ECG mixed-signal SoC in 65 nm
for arrhythmia monitoring,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits 50, 375 (2015).
21) M. Moradi, M. Dousti, and P. Torkzadeh, “Designing a low-power LNA and
filter for portable EEG acquisition applications,” IEEE Access 9, 71968 (2021).
22) T. Tang, W. L. Goh, L. Yao, and Y. Gao, “A 16-Channel TDM analog
front-end with enhanced system cmrr for wearable dry EEG recording,”
2017 IEEE Asian Solid-State Circuits Conf. (A-SSCC), 2017, 10.1109/
ASSCC.2017.8240209.
23) P. W. Chen, C. W. Huang, and C. Y. Wu, “An 1.97μW/Ch 65 nm-CMOS
8-channel analog front-end acquisition circuit with fast-settling hybrid DC
servo loop for EEG monitoring,” 2018 IEEE Int. Symp. on Circuits and
Systems (ISCAS), 2018, 10.1109/ISCAS.2018.8351075.
24) M. Mohsina and A. Majumdar, “Gabor based analysis prior formulation for
EEG signal reconstruction,” Biomed. Signal Process. Control 8, 951 (2013).
25) L. Lin, Y. Meng, J. P. Chen, and Z. B. Li, “Multichannel EEG com-pression
based on ICA and SPIHT,” Biomed. Signal Process. Control 20, 45 (2015).

36) M. Tohidi, J. K. Madsen, and F. Moradi, “Low-power high-input-
impedance EEG signal acquisition SoC with fully integrated IA and signal-
specific ADC for wearable applications,” IEEE Trans. Biomed. Circuits
Syst. 13, 1437 (2019).
37) C. J. Deepu, X. Zhang, W. S. Liew, D. L. T. Wong, and Y. Lian, “An ECG-
on-chip with 535 nW/channel integrated lossless data compressor for
wireless sensors,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits 49, 2435 (2014).
38) D. Yeager, F. Zhang, A. Zarrasvand, and B. P. Otis, “A 9.2 μA gen 2
compatible UHF RFID sensing tag with −12 dBm Sensitivity and
1.25 μVrms input-referred noise floor,” 2010 IEEE Int. Solid-State Circuits
Conf. (ISSCC), Feb. 2010, 10.1109/ISSCC.2010.5434055.
39) P. T. Dao, A. Griffin, and X. J. Li, “Compressed sensing of EEG with gabor
dictionary: effect of time and frequency resolution,” 2018 40th Annual Int.
Conf. of the IEEE Engineering in Medicine and Biology Society (EMBC),
July 2018, 10.1109/EMBC.2018.8513071.
40) K. Mii, D. Kanemoto, and T. Hirose, “Low quiescent current capacitively-
coupled chopper instrumentation amplifier in EEG recording wearable
devices for compressed sensing framework,” Ext. Abstr. Solid State Devices
and Materials, Nagoya, 9172023.